
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2024 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: James Tumbridge (Chairman) 

Deputy John Fletcher (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Brendan Barns 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
Mary Durcan 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Anthony David Fitzpatrick 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
 

Michael Hudson 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Graham Packham 
Jason Pritchard 
David Sales 
Ceri Wilkins 
Luis Felipe Tilleria 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Raquel Pinto 

Raquel.Pinto@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
4. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEES 
 To receive the public minutes of the licensing hearing in respect of the following 

premises:  
 
a) Easy Shop & Go, 148 Fleet Street, London, EC4A 2BU – 24 January 2024 (Pages 
15 - 24)  
 
b) Townhouse, 10-11 Great New St, EC4A 3BN – 01 March 2024 (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 For Information 
 

5. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 The Comptroller and City Solicitor to be heard.  

 
 For Information 
  

 
6. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 

PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES 
 Report of the Interim Executive Director Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 48) 

 
7. LATE NIGHT LEVY - CHARGES, EXEMPTIONS, DISCOUNTS AND BEST 

PRACTICE SCHEMES 
 Report of the Interim Executive Director Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 64) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 



3 
 

 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

  
 

11. CITY OF LONDON POLICE QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 80) 

 
12. APPENDIX 4: DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

ENVIRONMENT PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES 
 To be read in conjunction with item 6 on the agenda.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 90) 

 
13. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 8 February 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Guildhall on Thursday, 8 
February 2024 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
Deputy John Fletcher (Deputy Chairman) 
Brendan Barns 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Michael Hudson 
Graham Packham 
Ceri Wilkins 
 
In Attendance (online) 
David Sales 
 
Officers: 
Raquel Pinto   –  Town Clerk’s Department 
Jennifer Phillips   –  Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
Gavin Steadman   –  Environment Department  
Rachel Pye   –  Environment Department 
Aggie Minas   –  Environment Department 
Jenny Pitcairn   –  Chamberlain  
Caroline Hay   –  City of London Police 
Andrew Buckingham  –  Communications and External Affairs 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Peter Dunphy. Apologies were also 
received from David Sales who was unable to attend the meeting in person but 
was observing online.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 26 
October 2023, be approved as a correct record.  
 

4. *MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Committee received the minutes from the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-

Committee in respect of the in respect of the premises 60 Bartholomew Close, 

London, EC1A 7BF on the 15 November 2023.  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



It was noted that Mr Fitzpatrick’s surname was missing the ‘k,’ which therefore 

needed amending.  

 

RECEIVED.  

 
5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk with regards to the Annual 
Review of Terms of Reference of the Licensing Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members  

- Agree the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee for submission 
to the Court of Common Council in April,  

- Agree that any further changes required in the lead up to the Court’s 
appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 

 
6. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 - ENVIRONMENT 

DEPARTMENT  
The Committee receive
[...]
tee, that the Committee was 
not approving a specific proposal but rather being kept informed, and as such 
having something in the plan would ensure that that the Committee is sighted 
whilst not having responsibility for this. 
  
 
A Member wanted clarification as to what ‘business-friendly’ approach was, as 
the Members of the Committee needed to maintain a balanced approach which 
did not favour one stakeholder over the other. Clearer terminology was 
therefore needed. The Member raised further concerns regarding point three of 
Appendix B, as signposting premises to particular areas could be badly 
perceived particularly with objectors and future licensing hearings as it could 
lead to one side feeling left out. The Chairman explained that the mapping 
project was focused on obtaining this information, which would be held 
internally. Once they had this information then they can think about the detail of 
the project itself.  
 
The Member further raised that the paper did not simply present a mapping 
exercise. Given the wording had been published in a public paper, this 
terminology needed amending, as suggesting areas for more suitable late 
licensing premises was dangerous and the Committee needed to remain 
impartial.  
 
The Chairman suggested amendments to the Licensing Service priorities as 
follows to ensure both the Committee and residents and businesses, of which 
Members were in agreement: 
 

• Priority 1 - Deliver the Licensing Service within the context of 
Destination City understanding the needs of residents and 
businesses. 

 

• Priority 3 - Carry out a mapping project to identify streets, spaces or 
areas of The City that could be suitable for markets, events, later 
licensing hours or more licensed premises.   

 
A Member wanted to make the Committee aware as well as officers that there 
would be a meeting with Paul Martin in March to discuss Destination City, and 
that it would be crucial to have Licensing representatives there. The Mem
[...]
proposed fees for 2024/25 as set out 
in Appendix 1 (column 6, ‘Proposed Fee’). 
 
 

11. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
The Comptroller & City Solicitor advised the Committee that there had been no 
appeals against Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee decisions. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

12. *DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
ENVIRONMENT PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Interim) 
Environment, on the Delegated decisions of the Executive Director 
Environment pertaining to premises licences. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13. *LATE NIGHT LEVY - 12 MONTH REPORT (1 OCT 2022 - 30 SEP 2023)  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Interim) 
Environment, relating to the late-night levy, looking at the ninth year of 
operation and details the number of premises paying the levy, the income 
collected and how that money has been spent to date. 
 
The Chairman wanted to update Members on further reports coming to the 
Committee relating to this levy later in the year. Particularly so that Members 
could understand what the rules were around the maximum that could be 
charged as well as further information on discounts, like the safety-first scheme, 
and how the funds will be spent.  
 
A Member wanted clarification regarding the backlog of invoicing in 2022. It 
was noted that a moratorium on chasing invoices was put in place as a result of 
decisions on how to support businesses coming out of the pandemic, therefore 

Page 9



it was not the case these were not sent, but rather they were not being actively 
chased. Members noted that the levy had shown that it balanced the pressures 
the City had from the impact on stakeholders, cleansing issues, police 
resources which were crucial to keeping the City safe, which had been a 
success. Members highlighted the importance of not having a buffer in the fund 
and ensuring that there was carry over to ensur
[...]
pplication. The Committee heard that the team 
were aware that the live feed from the new software was not working on city 
maps. The City Mapping team were working in the background to fix this 
problem and were hoping to have this working again shortly. Members asked 
that to include budget resource implications (as this needed to be constantly 
updated) and to include accessible venues in the next report to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members note the report.  
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  

Page 10



The Chairman asked for an update regarding the need to improve 
communications with venues and general joining up to make information more 
accessible. Officers explained that the Licensing Team now contact all 
premises and do annual look ahead of all city’s events. A list goes to Streets 
and Walkways Committee for approval. Furthermore, updates were provided 
monthly so that premises could plan around possible upcoming events. For 
example, recent political marches (which required a joint response with City of 
London Police) the team would visit the premises to speak to them and advise 
of any steps that needed to be taken. The Committee also noted the 
promotional work undertaken by Destination City, who have their own channels 
of communication, and as a result have since increased businesses reach, with 
Ye Olde Mitre pub reaching 220,000 users on their website. A member added 
that Destination City team produced an annual cultural calendar of events 
which may be of use to Members and premises alike.  
 
A Member highlighted that The Tipperary pub in Fleet Street which had been 
shut for a long period, was re-opening in due course in March. The premise 
was in a derelict state with leaks and squatters, but this became an asset of 
community value and with new ownership, this was now re-opening.  
 
A Member asked what was being done by the City Police to engage with 
premises and re-train them, as in previous ye
[...]
 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no urgent items.  
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held 
on 26 October 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

19. *CITY OF LONDON POLICE QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police containing data 
for Quarter 3, July to September 2023 in relation to the nighttime economy, 
offences recorded by the police and discloses police operations.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

20. *APPENDIX 4: DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
ENVIRONMENT PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES  
Members noted that certain premises were not reporting issues to the police 
and wanted to reinforce the importance of educating these premises and the 
need for engagement. The Committee noted that the police does maintain a 
have good relationship with the premises and had discussed this issue with 
them. The aim was to have premises report any issues to the police and 
reinforce that the traffic light system was not to penalise premises but rather to 
keep up engagement. Members suggested that the terminology regarding this 
is looked at to encourage premises to report more freely and not feel like they 
were penalised.  
 
RESOLVED – That the appendix be noted. 
 

21. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.47 pm 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Raquel Pinto 
Raquel.Pinto@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 24th JANUARY 2024, 2:00PM   
 

 
Sub Committee: 
Deputy John Fletcher (Chairman)  
Ceri Wilkins 
Brendan Barns 

 

Officers: 
Raquel Pinto          –  Town Clerk’s Department 
Aggie Minas          –  Licensing Manager, Environment Department 
Robert Breese     – Licensing Officer, Environment Department 
Jennifer Phillips      - City Solicitor 
 

Applicant: 
Mr Inderpal Gaba 
Mr S Panchal (Applicant’s Counsel)  
 

Making representations: 
Alderwoman Martha Grekos  
Eamonn Mullaly  

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
 
A Public Hearing was held at 2:00pm to consider representations 
submitted in respect of an Application for a Premises Licence by Mr 
Inderpal Singh Gaba, 116 Redfern Avenue, Whitton, Hounslow,TW4 
5LZ, for Easy Shop & Go, 148 Fleet Street, London, EC4A 2BU. 
 
 
The Sub-Committee had before it the following documents:  
 

• Hearing Procedure  

• Appendix 1: Report of the Executive Director Environment 

• Appendix 2: Copy of Application 

• Appendix 3: Representations from Other Persons 
o Resident 1 
o Resident 2  
o Resident 3 
o Resident 4 
o Resident 5 
o Resident 6 
o Resident 7 

• Appendix 4: Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4a



• Appendix 5: Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in 
the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales  

• Appendix 6: Plan of Premises 
 
The Hearing commenced at 2:00pm. The Chairman introduced himself before asking 
the Sub Committee, the City of London Corporation officers and other parties present 
to introduce themselves.   
 
The Chair confirmed the nature of the application which was the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. The Chair also explained the order of proceedings, a
[...]
FRIDAY 1ST MARCH 2024 at Guildhall, EC2 
 

 
Sub Committee: 
Brendan Barns (Chair) 
Ceri Wilkins  
Luis Tilleria  

 

Officers: 
Jayne Moore – Town Clerk’s Department  
Raquel Pinto -  Town Clerk’s Department  
Rachel Pye –  Licensing Manager, Environment Department 
Robert Breese – Licensing Officer, Environment Department 
Sadhari Perera - City Solicitor 
 

Applicant: 
Jack Spiegler - Applicant’s Solicitor  
Stuart Burnett - Townhouse Group 
 

Making representations: 
Deborah Witt 
Trevor Griffiths  

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
 
A Public Hearing was held at 2:00pm to consider representations 
submitted in respect of an application made by the Townhouse 
Group Ltd (11 Gower St, London WC1E 6HB) received by the City of 
London licensing authority on 09 January 2024 for a Premises 
licence under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
these premises: Townhouse, 10-11 Great New Street, London EC4A 
3BN.  
 
 
The Sub-Committee had before it the following documents:  
 

• Hearing Procedure  

• Report of the Executive Director Environment 

• Appendix 1: Copy of Application 

• Appendix 2: Representations from Other Persons 
o Resident 1 
o Resident 2  

• Appendix 3: Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

• Appendix 4: Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in 
the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales  

Page 25

Agenda Item 4b



• Appendix 5: Plan of Premises 

• Supplementary Agenda – Additional evidence from the Applicant 
 
The Hearing commenced at 2:00pm.  The Chairman introduced himself before asking 
the Sub Committee, the City of London Corporation officers and other parties present 
to introduce themselves.   
 
The Chair confirmed the nature of the application which was for the sale of alcohol on 
the premises (for consumption solely on the premises) only as ancillary to the operation 
of Townhouse as a premium nail salon and retail store. The Chair also explai
[...]
of multiple early 
deliveries between 5-6am 
during the week waking up the 
residents of the flats above the 
pub 

NTD 
25-Jan-24 

 

Rocca Bar 
48-51 Leadenhall Market, 
EC3V 1LT 

Langbourn Loud music outside bar MUSIC 25-Jan-24 

Worshipful Company 
of Butchers 

Butchers Hall, 87-89 
Bartholomew Close, EC1A 
7EB 

Farringdon 
Within 

Loud music playing until 3 AM 
and people leaving the event 
until 4 AM at Butchers Hall. A 
number of residents were 
woken up. 

MUSIC 05-Feb-24 

The Patio 
 
26 Smithfield Street, EC1A 
9LB 

Farringdon 
Without 

Noise from loud music MUSIC 
10-Feb-24 

 

High Timber 
Restaurant 

8 High Timber Street, EC4V 
3PA 

Queenhithe 
Staff of High Timber Restaurant 
& Globe View chatting outside 
premises 

PEOPLE 12-Feb-24 

The Shakespeare  2 Goswell Road, EC1M 7AA Cripplegate Loud music MUSIC 23-Feb-24 

The Brewery Chiswell Street, EC1Y 4SA 
Coleman 

Street 
Noise from patrons and traffic 
went on past 2:30 am 

PEOPLE 
04-Mar-24 

 
 

Beau Beaus 4-6 Gravel Lane, E1 7AW Portsoken Noise from loud music    MUSIC 20-Mar-24 

Bonfire 
Level 1 Restaurant, Barbican 
Centre 

Cripplegate Loud people noise  PEOPLE 21-Mar-24 

 

Page 48



Committee(s): 
Licensing Committee 
 

Dated: 
23/04/2024 

 

Subject:  
Late Night Levy – Charges, Exemptions, Discounts and 
Best Practice Schemes  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Vibrant Thriving Destination 
Dynamic Economic Growth 
Providing Excellent Services 
Flourishing Public Spaces 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of:  
Bob Roberts, Interim Executive Director Environment 
 

For Information 

Report author: 
Aggie Minas – Licensing Manager 
 

 
Summary 

 
At its meeting on 8 February 2024, this Committee requested a report on the 
legislative provisions of the Late-Night Levy (the Levy), setting out the rules on the 
maximum fees that can be charged and information on discounts available and how 
these link to best practice schemes like the City of London Safety Thirst scheme (the 
Scheme) 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 
Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. The Late Night Levy (the Levy) is a discretionary power given to licensing 

authorities through The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (the 
2011 Act), to charge a levy on those premises licensed to sell or supply alcohol 
between midnight and 6am (the late-night supply period) on any day of the week. 
The Levy is a means of raising a contribution from the licensed trade towards the 
costs of policing the night time economy (NTE), with the aim of reducing or 
preventing crime and disorder in connection with the sale or supply of alcohol 
during the late night supply period.  

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



2. The decision to introduce, vary or remove a levy in the City of London (the City) 
can only be made by the Court of Common Council (the Court), and only after a 
statutory consultation has been carried out, and responses assessed prior to the 
decision being taken.  

 
3. On the 28 April 2014, following the statutory consultation, this Committee 

considered a report on the introduction of such a levy within the City and 
recommended to the Court on 12 June 2014 that the Levy be adopted. The Court 
resolved to adopt the Levy, as recommended by this Committee, and it was 
introduced in the City from 1 October 2014. Once introduced, the Levy applies 
indefinitely unless a further resolution is made by the Court to vary or remove it.  

 
Introducing the Levy 

 
4. When considering whether to recommend introducing the Levy in 2014, this 

Committee was able to decide, within the confines of the legislation, the design of 
the Levy. This included (a) the late night supply perio
[...]
r supply 

alcohol during the late night supply period on New Year’s Eve only. 
(h) Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) – premises that participate in 

BIDs but only where the BIDs have a satisfactory crime and disorder 
focus. 
 

8. Licensing authorities are not able to choose a category of premises for an 
exemption from the Levy if it is not prescribed in the 2012 Regulations. Likewise, 
licensing authorities are not able to exempt specific premises from the 
requirement to pay the Levy. 

 
9. The Levy does not apply to Temporary Event Notices (TENs). 

 
Discounts on the Levy 

 
10. The 2012 Regulations enable a licensing authority to offer a 30% discount on the 

Levy to premises that participate in best practice schemes and can include BIDs 
if not already covered by the exemption as in paragraph 7(h) above. Best practice 
schemes must meet benchmarks specified in the 2012 Regulations as follows: 

 
(a) a clear rationale as to why the scheme’s objectives and activities will, 

or are likely to, result in a reduction of alcohol-related crime and 
disorder. 

(b) a requirement for active participation in the scheme by members. 
(c) a mechanism to identify and remove in a timely manner those 

members who do not participate appropriately. 
 

11. Licensing authorities can also offer a discount to on-trade premises that are in 
receipt of small business rate relief under the Local Government Finance Act 
1988 and have a rateable value of £12,000 or less.  

 
Design of the City’s Late Night Levy 
 
12. During its deliberations on 28 April 2014, this Committee resolved to recommend 

to the Court that: 
 

(a) The late night supply period in the City be set from midnight until 6am.  
(b) There would be no exemptions for any premises falling within the 

permitted exemption categories. 
(c) There would be no discount offered to premises in receipt of small 

business rate relief. 
(d) A discount of 30% on the Levy would be granted to premises participating 

in the City’s Safety Thirst accreditation scheme (the Scheme). 
 

13. The rationale for the decision was that there were no premises which would be 
affected by the Levy that fell into any of the exemption categories, neither were 
there any in receipt of small business rate relief. It was also considered that even 

Page 51



if there were premises within these categories, they were still capable of 
contributing to crime and disorder and anti-social behaviour in the NTE and 
should not be exempted. 

 
14. This is the Levy design approved by the Court on 12 June 2014. If it is proposed 

to add or remove categories of exemption, or to consider additional / alternative 
best practice schemes, the statutory consultation procedure must be followed, 
with a further report and recommendations from this Committee to the Court. 

 
City of London Safety Thirst best practice scheme (the Scheme) 
 
15. The Scheme has been operating in the City since 2006 and was originally 

administered by the Safer City Partnership team (the SCP). It was revamped and 
relaunched in 2014, integrating the work of the SCP, the licensing authority and 
CoLP, and designed to meet the benchmarks for a levy best practice scheme as 
specified in 2012 Regulations and set out in paragraph 10 above. 
 

16. To ensure that the objectives and activities of the Scheme will, or are likely to, 
result in a reduction of alcohol-related crime and disorder, it was aligned with the 
City’s Code of Good Practice for Licensed Premises (the Code). The Code 
provides a single source of information on good practice measures and 
encourages licence holders to reach high operational standards at their premises 
through the promotion of good practice, which in turn can reduce alcohol related 
crime and disorder and anti-social behaviour. The latest version of the Code was 
approved by this Committee on 12 October 2022. 

 
17. To achieve an accreditation under the Scheme, a licence holder must 

demonstrate how t
[...]
• Answers to questions rely on the 
honesty of the applicant 

• Some local issues might not be 
addressed. 
 

 
 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	Minutes

	4a Easy Shop & Go, 148 Fleet Street, London, EC4A 2BU – 24 January 2024
	4b Townhouse, 10-11 Great New St, EC4A 3BN – 01 March 2024
	6 Delegated decisions of the Executive Director Environment pertaining to premises licences
	Appendix 1 - New applications (Jan_Mar 2024)
	Appendix 2 - Variation applications (Jan_Mar 2024)
	Appendix 3 - Enforcement Action (Jan_Mar 2024)

	7 Late Night Levy - Charges, Exemptions, Discounts and Best Practice Schemes
	Appendix 1 - Safety Thirst vs LSAVI & Best Bar None

	11 City of London Police Quarterly Update
	Quarterly Licensing - Q1 2024
	Spiking Profile Apr 23 to Mar 24 Licensing Committee version

	12 APPENDIX 4: DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23 April 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 23 April 2024 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
Deputy John Fletcher (Deputy Chairman) 
Brendan Barns 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
Mary Durcan 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Shravan Joshi  
Graham Packham 
Ceri Wilkins 
 

 

  
 
Officers: 
Andrew Buckingham 
Caroline Hay 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- City of London Police 

Aggie Minas 
Sadhari Perera 

- Environment Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department  

Raquel Pinto 
Jenny Pitcairn 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Chamberlain's Department 

Gavin Steadman - Environment Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Anthony Fitzpatrick, Michael Hudson, David 
Sales, and Jason Pritchard. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 8 
February 2024, be approved as correct record, subject to the amendment of 
typographical errors which were sent in advance of the meeting.  
 

4. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Committee received the minutes from the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-
Committee in respect of the premises Easy Shop & Go, 148 Fleet Street, 
London, EC4A 2BU, on the 24 January 2024, and of the premises Townhouse, 
10-11 Great New St, EC4A 3BN, on the 01 March 2024.  
 



RECEIVED. 
 

5. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
The Comptroller & City Solicitor advised the Committee that there had been no 
appeals against Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee decisions.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 
PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Interim) 
Environment, on the Delegated decisions of the Executive Director 
Environment pertaining to premises licences.  
 
A Member highlighted that The Tipperary was noted in the report as being in 
Farringdon Without Ward, but in fact it was in Castle Baynard.  
 
The Member also asked that, in the table which contained a number of 
complaints, that the date as well as the time the complaints be logged and for 
this to be included in the report in future, so the Committee could have sight of 
this. Officers would look to include this in the report going forward.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. LATE NIGHT LEVY - CHARGES, EXEMPTIONS, DISCOUNTS AND BEST 
PRACTICE SCHEMES  
The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director 
Environment, on the on the legislative provisions of the Late-Night Levy (the 
Levy), setting out the rules on the maximum fees that can be charged and 
information on discounts available and how these link to best practice schemes 
like the City of London Safety Thirst scheme (the Scheme). 
 
The Chairman had commissioned this report so that newer Members of the 
Committee could see how the purpose and importance the Late Night levy, so 
that the whole Committee had a clear understanding of what this was and how 
it works in practice and within the law.  
 
A Member thanked the Chairman for the report, and asked whether there would 
be a review of the City’s late-night practices and policies in the future, to keep 
up with social changes and or any changes with regards to Destination City. 
The Chairman agreed we would always keep things under review.  He also 
explained that as the report was now received and it included all the relevant 
detail, they were now able to discuss this with officers on what the next steps 
could be to ensure best practice. Officers had reported that the scheme 
currently in place was suitable and appropriate, and it compared well to others, 
however, by keeping an appropriate periodic view on the this, the Committee 
could keep a watching brief on any new schemes that may be worth looking 
into.  
 



A Member highlighted the issues of cleanliness born of the nighttime economy 
and the impacts on costs. The Member added that with regards to premises 
and the levy charges, premises could obtain a 30% discount if they would take 
part in the Safety Thirst scheme. The member considered the Levy was seen 
as a fair way for premises to contribute to any issues occurring from venues. 
This levy also contributed to the funding of City Police to ensure the City’s safe 
late-night economy and keeping women and others safe, but also contributed to 
the cleanliness of the City streets.  
 
Members were overall happy with the report on the levy and asked that this 
was kept in review.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED- That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. CITY OF LONDON POLICE QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police containing data 
for Quarter 1 2024, in relation to the nighttime economy, offences recorded by 
the police and discloses police operations. It also received a spiking profile from 
April 2023 to March 2024, which had been commissioned by the Committee at 
its meeting in October 2023.  
 

12. APPENDIX 4: DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
ENVIRONMENT PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES  
The Committee received a non-public appendix relating to item 6 on the 
Delegated decisions of the Executive Director Environment pertaining to 
premises licences.  
 

13. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A question was asked with regards to the ongoing work taking place in 
preparation for the Olympics, with regards to having more outside events and 
ensuring businesses were not impacted. The Member also extended their 
thanks for their work during the London Marathon, which ensure accessible 
viewing and provided a friendly family atmosphere for residents, which showed 
that the public service protection space order was working, and that the no 
drinking order meant residents could enjoy the event.  
 



The Committee noted engagement had commenced with places who were 
looking to have outdoor screens. The EC bid was looking at outdoor activity, 
with emerging planning and future planning teams assisting, however this was 
not affecting licensing now. With regards to the Public Service Protection 
orders, it was suggested that the Committee may want to look at this in the 
future as potential mitigation if drinking outside become more prominent.  
 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.26 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Raquel Pinto 
Raquel.Pinto@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


